
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

   
  

please ask for Bernard Carter 
direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 16 May 2011 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Tuesday, 24 May 2011 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     All Members of the Council 
 
 

Co-optees:  Ms Copley (Parent Governor), Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), 
           Mr Landman (Parent Governor), Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) and  
           Mr Sear (Parent Governor) 
 

 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 March 2011 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
(c) any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.  
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 



 Reports  

Item Subject Page Nos. 
9 Outcomes of the Review of Transforming Teaching 

and Learning in Dunstable and Houghton Regis 
 
Please note the report and appendices for this item are 
attached to the 31 May 2011 Executive agenda. 
Members are therefore requested to bring the 
Executive agenda with them to this meeting. 
 

  

10 The Future of Special Schooling in the South of 
Central Bedfordshire 
 
Please note the report and appendices for this item are 
attached to the 31 May 2011 Executive agenda. 
Members are therefore requested to bring the 
Executive agenda with them to this meeting. 
 
 

  

11 Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  11 - 28 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 29 
March 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J Street (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: Mrs A Barker 

D Bowater 
N B Costin 
Dr R Egan 
 

Councillors: P Hollick 
K Janes 
A Shadbolt 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

H Copley 
D Landman 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

  
 

 
Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

J Reynolds 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs P A Blaine 
Mrs F Image 
Mr B Sear 
 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs J G Jamieson 
Mrs A M Lewis, Portfolio Holder Children's Services, 
   
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Miss H Bell Democratic Services Officer 
 Mr B Carter Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mrs S Tyler Head of Child Poverty and Early 

Intervention & Prevention 
 Mr M Wheeler Interim Assistant Director Children's 

Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CSOSC 
-  

29.03.11 
Page 2  

 

 

CS/10/107   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Childrens’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 1 March 2011 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record subject to an amendment to the titles 
of Mr J Reynolds as a Church of England Co-optee and not a Roman 
Catholic Co-optee and Mrs F Image, Roman Catholic Co-optee and not 
Church of England Co-optee. 
 

 
CS/10/108   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 There were no declarations made. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 There were no declarations made 
 
(c) 

 
Any Political Whip in relation to items on the agenda:- 

  
There were no declarations made. 

 
 

CS/10/109   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman had no announcements or communications. 
 

 
CS/10/110   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
CS/10/111   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions, statements or deputations from 
members of the public had been received in accordance with Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CS/10/112   Call-In  

 
No decisions from the Executive were referred to the Committee fro review in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CSOSC 
-  

29.03.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 
CS/10/113   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CS/10/114   Portfolio Holder Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services provided the Committee with the 
following information:- 
 
• Councillor Mrs A M Lewis thanked the Committee for all of its help and work 

throughout the year. 
 
• The Council had received a grant following the Henley Review of music 

services which was 10% less than the grant received in 2010.  There was 
now a shortfall in the cost of providing the music service.  Additionally, the 
non availability of previous subsidies results in the potential increase in fees 
and charges.  

 
• The consultation on the changes to the music service provision ended on 

Monday 28 March 2011, results were to be evaluated. 
 
• A meeting had been held on Tuesday 22 March 2001 at Dunstable Fire 

Station, to which all stakeholders associated with the music service were 
invited.  It was reported that only 18 people attended which was very 
disappointing.  In response to this, several Members of the Committee 
raised concern that they did now know that the meeting had taken place 
and that they did not receive an invite and therefore questioned the method 
of communication taken to inform stakeholders of the meeting.  Following a 
detailed conversation about these concerns, Councillor Mrs A M Lewis 
clarified that a letter had been issued to all stakeholders and that schools 
had been asked to cascade the invite to all parents. 

 
• It was noted that several letters and phone calls had been received from 

parents about the Special School review in Houghton Regis, wanting further 
information.  It was noted that a further update with regard to the situation 
would be available when the new Council was in place. 

 
• PRU – It was noted that the process was continuing and disaggregation 

was due to take place on 31 March 
 
• A meeting had been held to discuss Youth service Commissioning and over 

70 people had attended.  The results of the commissioning process would 
be reported to the Executive on 31 May 2011. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



CSOSC 
-  

29.03.11 
Page 4  

 

 

 
CS/10/115   Child Poverty & Early Intervention Presentation  

 
The Head of Early Intervention &Prevention gave a presentation on child 
poverty and early intervention. 
 
A copy of the presentation slides are attached to these minutes at Appendix A. 
 

 
CS/10/116   Budget Management Report Quarter ended 31st   December 2010  

 
The Committee received and considered the Budget Management report 
quarter ended 31 December 2010, which set out the full year forecast 
overspend of £1.43 million. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services updated the Committee on the 
current situation with regard to the fostering of an abandoned baby in Central 
Bedfordshire and congratulated Children’s Services on how efficiently and 
effectively they had dealt with placing the baby in foster care.  
 
Members raised a number of queries regarding the budget information, which 
were addressed by the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and the Interim 
Assistant Director for Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) that the current projected full year forecast of £1.43 overspend be 
noted 

 
(2) that management actions as set out in paragraphs 43-45 of the 

report of the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services be agreed 
 

(3) that the budget virements as  set out in paragraph 46 of the report 
of the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services be noted. 

 
 

CS/10/117   Quarter Three Performance Report  
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Children’s Services which set out the quarter three performance for the 
Children’s Services Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report of the Portfolio holder for Children’s Services which set out the 
quarter three performance for the Children’s Services Directorate be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CSOSC 
-  

29.03.11 
Page 5  

 

 

CS/10/118   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided details of 
the current Committee programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme 2010-2011 be noted. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.13 p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 24 May 2011 
Subject: Work Programme 2011 – 2012 & Executive Forward Plan 

 
Report of: Chief Executive 
Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 

Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
Public/Exempt: Public 
Wards Affected: All 
Function of: Council 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Council Priorities: 
The work programme of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 
n/a 
 
Legal: 
n/a 
 
Risk Management: 
n/a 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 
n/a 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 
n/a 
 
Community Safety: 
n/a 
 
Sustainability: 
n/a 
 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 11



RECOMMENDATION(S): 
1. that the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 

any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
Work Programme 
 
1. 
 

Attached at Appendix A is the currently drafted work programme for the 
Committee. 
 

2. 
 

Also attached at Appendix B is the latest version of the Executive’s Forward 
Plan so that Overview & Scrutiny Members are fully aware of the key issues 
Executive Members will be taking decisions upon in the coming months. 
Those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of reference are 
shaded in light grey. 
 

3. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached 
and amend or add to it as necessary. This will allow officers to plan 
accordingly but will not preclude further items being added during the course 
of the year if Members so wish and capacity exists. 
 

Task Forces 
 
4. 
 

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish 
to consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over 
one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task 
Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 
 

Conclusion 
 
5. Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work programme, 

subject to any further amendments/additions they may wish to make and 
highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish a Task Force 
to assist the Committee in its work. 

Appendices:  
Appendix A:  Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2011 – 12 
Appendix B:  The Executive Forward Plan for the period May 2011 to April 2012 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 12



Appendix A 
Work Programme for Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

2011 - 2012 
 
 

Ref Indicative OSC 
Meeting Date 

Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

1. 24 May 2011 Review of School Places in 
Dunstable & Houghton 
Regis 

To consider recommendations to 
commence informal (pre statutory) 
public consultation for a 12 week period 
on a short list of preferred option(s) 

Reports will mirror those of the 
Executive and be marked “to 
follow” in the OSC agenda. 

  Future of Special Schooling To consider a report on the future of 
special schooling in Central 
Bedfordshire 

 

2. 20 June 2011 Post 16 Transport 
Consultation 

To consider the results of a consultation 
exercise regarding Post 16 Transport 

 Date to be changed 
to 27 June (subject to 
Chairman’s approval) 

Children’s Trust Annual 
Report 

To receive and consider the annual 
report from the Children’s Trust 

  Corporate Parenting Annual 
Report 

To receive and consider the annual 
report from the Corporate Parenting 
Panel 

It is probable that the date of 
this meeting will change to 27 
June (subject to Chairman’s 
approval) to accommodate the 
post 16 Transport consultation 
timetable. 

3. 26 July 2011 Quarter 4 Performance 
Monitoring 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the last quarter of 
20010/11 
 

 

  Foster Carers Allowance To consider a report regarding foster 
carers allowances  

  Leaving Carers Allowance To consider a report regarding leaving 
carers allowances  

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 13



Appendix A 
Ref Indicative OSC 

Meeting Date 
Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

4. 6 September 2011 Disability Homes To consider a review of disability homes  
  Local Safeguarding Children 

Board Annual Report 
To receive and consider the annual 
report from the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board 

 

5. 18 October 2011 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring  
 

To consider the directorate’s budget 
monitoring information for the first 
quarter of 2010/11. 
 

 

  Quarter 1 Performance 
Monitoring 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the first quarter of 
20011/12 
 

 

6. 29 November 2011    
7. 20 December 2011 Children & Young People’s 

Plan 
To consider a half year review of the 
Children & Young People’s Plan 

 

8. 17 January 2012 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring  
 

To consider the directorate’s budget 
monitoring information for the second 
quarter of 2010/11. 
 

 

  Quarter 2 Performance 
Monitoring 

To consider performance monitoring 
information for the second quarter of 
20011/12 
 

 

  Children’s Health To receive a presentation regarding 
children’s health  

9. 28 February 2012    

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 14



Appendix A 
Ref Indicative OSC 

Meeting Date 
Report Title Issue to be considered Comment 

10. 17 April 2012 Quart
[...]
, 4 public 
exhibitions in addition to web and 
print consultation methods 
Formal statutory consultation – 
Early November 2010 for a period 
of four to six weeks  
 
 

Biggleswade town 
centre strategy and 
masterplan 
 

Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Strategic Planning & 
Economic Development 
Comments by 11/06/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
Liz Wade, Assistant Director Economic 
Growth and Regeneration  
Email: 
liz.wade@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 0300 300 6288 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 19



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the 
Executive 

Intended Decision Indicative 
Meeting Date 

Consultees and Date/Method Documents which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

3. Award of 
Contract:  24/7 
Community Alarm 
and Emergency 
out of hours 
telephone call 
handling service -  
 
 
 

To award the contract. 
 

12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

Tender report 
 

Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 
Comments by 11/06/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
Basil Quinn, Housing Asset Manager 
Performance  
Email: 
basil.quinn@centralbedordshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 0300 300 5118 
 

4. Post 16 Transport 
Policy -  
 
 
 

To approve the draft 
policy to be implemented 
from September 2012. 
 

12 July 2011 
 

Consultation to run between 9 
May 2011 and 24 June 2011.  
Workshops to be held with 
schools, colleges, neighbouring 
authorities and Youth Parliament. 
 

Report 
 
Consultation forms 
and feedback 
 
Draft policy 
 
Equality Impact 
Assessment 
 

Executive Member for Children's 
Services 
Comments by 11/06/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
Sylvia Gibson, Interim Assistant 
Director, Learning and Strategic 
Commissioning or Ben Pearson, Head 
of Joint Strategic Commissioning 
Email:  
sylvia.gibson@centralbedfordshire.gov.
uk 
Tel:  0300 300 5522 or 
ben.pearson@centralbedfordshire.gov.
uk 
Tel:  0300 300 5679 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 20



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the
[...]
he refresh 
of the Community 
Engagement Strategy. 
 

23 August 
2011 
 

 
 
 

Report 
 

Leader of the Council 
Comments by 22/07/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
Ian Porter, Assistant Director Policy, 
Partnerships & Performance 
Email:  
ian.porter@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 6529 
 

9. Transforming 
learning and our 
relationship with 
schools - Review 
of school places 
in Leighton & 
Linslade -  
 
 
 

To consider the 
responses to the 
consultation on the 
preferred option(s) and 
to authorise the 
publication of statutory 
notices. 
 

4 October 
2011 
 

 
 
 

Education Vision, 
Children and Young 
People's Plan, 
Learning 
Transformation 
Dunstable and 
Houghton Regis 
Review Protocol 
 

Executive Member for Children's 
Services 
Comments by 03/09/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
Sylvia Gibson, Interim Assistant 
Director, Learning and Strategic 
Commissioning  
Email: 
sylvia.gibson@centralbedfordshire.gov.
uk 
Tel: 0300 300 5598 
 

10. Budget 
Management 
Report - Quarter 1 
-  
 
 
 

To consider the quarter 
1 budget management 
report. 
 

4 October 
2011 
 

 
 
 

Report 
 

Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources 
Comments by  03/09/11 to Contact 
Officer: 
John Unsworth, Interim Assistant 
Director of Finance 
Email:  
john.unsworth@centralbedfordshire.go
v.uk 
Tel:  0300 300 6147 
 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 22



 
 Ref 
No. 

Issue for Key 
Decision by the 
Executive 

Intended Decision Indicative 
Meeting Date 

Consultees and Date/Method Documents which 
may be considered 

Portfolio Holder and Contact officer 
(method of comment and closing 
date) 

11. Transforming 
learning and our 
relationship with 
schools - Review 
of school places 
in Leighton & 
Linslade -  
 
 
 

To approve the statutory 
proposals and financial 
commitment to 
implement the chosen 
option. 
 

15 November 
2011 
 

 
 
 

Education Vision, 
Children and Young 
People's Plan, 
Learning 
Transformation 
Dunstable and 
Houghton Regis 
Review Protocol 
 

Exe

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in The Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 24 May 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs D B Gurney (Chairman) 
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: P N Aldis 
Mrs S Clark 
A L Dodwell 
P Hollick 
 

Councillors: K Janes 
I A MacKilligan 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

H Copley 
D Landman 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

J Reynolds 
 

 
Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

Mrs F Image 
 

 
 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllr Mr B Sear 
A Shadbolt 
 
Mr B Sear 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllr D Bowater (In place of A Shadbolt) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  Dr R Egan  
  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council and Chairman 

of the Executive 
  D Jones  
  J Murray  
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mr B Carter Corporate Scrutiny & Research 
Manager 

 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children's Services 

 Mr R Parsons Head of School Organisation and 
Capital Planning 

 Helen Redding Head of SEN and Inclusion 
 
 



CSOSC 
-  

24.05.11 
Page 2  

 

 

CS/11/1   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Childrens’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 29 March 2011 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record subject to an amendment to the title 
of Mr J Reynolds as a Church of England Co-optee and not a Roman 
Catholic Co-optee. 
 

 
CS/11/2   Members' Interests  

(a) Personal Interests 
 

Cllrs N Costin, A Dodwell, Dr R Egan, S Goodchild, D Jones, P Hollick & 
R Pepworth all declared a personal interest in Items 9 and/or 10, as did 
the Church of England co-optee, J Reynolds. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

(c) Political Whip 
 

There were no declarations made. 
  
  
  
  

 
CS/11/3   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements or communications. 
 

 
CS/11/4   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
CS/11/5   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
The Chairman confirmed that no questions, statements or deputations from 
members of the public had been received in accordance with Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CS/11/6   Call-In  

 



CSOSC 
-  

24.05.11 
Page 3  

 

 

No decisions from the Executive were referred to the Committee for review in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 
 

 
CS/11/7   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CS/11/8   Outcomes of the Review of Transforming Teaching and Learning in 

Dunstable and Houghton Regis  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced his report, which set 
out the outcome of the review of school organisation in Dunstable and 
Houghton Regis, as informed by the Council’s Education Vision, and described 
the options by which the aspirations of this vision could be achieved.  The 
Executive Member further explained his rationale for recommending Option 1 
as his preferred option, which in his opinion reflected the latest education policy 
for school improvement, the increasing independence of schools from the local 
authority and the Council’s responsibility to support underperforming schools. 
 
The Committee then received representations from 2 speakers, as follows:- 
 
1. Mr V Dunnell, Parent Governor at St Christopher’s Lower School, 

Dunstable, who expressed concerns regarding the consultation process 
with parents in recent proposals made by schools where the Council is not 
necessarily the decision maker; and 

2. Cllr S Goodchild, who referenced the Council’s vision as a good document 
and supported consideration of Option 4, if the overriding imperative was 
to raise educational standards, and challenged the Executive to consider 
what success would look like. 

 
There followed debate amongst Members of the Committee and the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services regarding the merits and demerits of the 4 
options contained within the report. The key issues raised during this debate 
included:- 
 
• The freedom of schools and academies to choose their own delivery 

structures and the need for the local authority to trust parents, governors 
and teachers in making those choices; 

• The financial constraints facing the local authority and the need to be 
realistic within these constraints; 

• The perceived lack of serious consideration of Option 4 (and other two 
tier options) due to financial constraints; 

• The difficulties of encouraging schools to co-operate and form hard 
federations; 

• Issues of deprivation, and how best to address them within school 
structures; 



CSOSC 
-  

24.05.11 
Page 4  

 

 

• The changed strategic role of the local authority in light of the increasing 
number of schools moving to academy status; 

• The need for the Council to be creative and a force for good if 
federations are to be effective; and 

• The pastoral care of children moving through the school system; 
 
No consensus was reached during the debate however the following 
recommendation was moved and seconded:- 
 
1. That Option 4 is considered to have more merit in raising educational 

standards than Option 1; 
2. That Option 1 is not considered to meet the needs of our children; and 
3. That Options 3 & 4 should be further considered by the Executive and 

educational reasons given why either should not be favoured over option 
1. 

 
A recorded vote was requested, the result being:- 
 
For:- Cllrs K Janes, P Hollick, N Aldis, Mrs S Clark, N Costin and Parent Co-
optee H Copley 
Against:- Cllrs D Bowater, I Mackilligan, R Pepworth & A Dodwell 
Abstained:- Parent Co-optee D Landman, Church of England Co-optee J 
Reynolds & Roman Catholic Co-optee Mrs F Image 
 
Accordingly the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO EXECUTIVE 
 
1. that Option 4 is considered to have more merit in raising 

educational standards than Option 1; 
2. that Option 1 is not considered to meet the needs of our children; 

and 
3. that Options 3 & 4 should be further considered by the Executive 

and educational reasons given why either should not be favoured 
over option 1. 

 
 

CS/11/9   The Future of Special Schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced his report, which 
summarised the responses received to the consultation on the future of special 
schooling in the south of Central Bedfordshire that was initiated by the 
Executive at its meeting on 11 January 2011. The Executive Member further 
explained his rationale for recommending that the Executive agrees to publish 
statutory notices for the merger of Hillcrest, Weatherfield and Glenwood special 
schools at its meeting on 31 May 2011. 
 
The Committee then received representations from 3 speakers, as follows:- 
 
1. Mr J Selmes, Headteacher of Weatherfield School, who opposed the 

proposed merger; 



CSOSC 
-  

24.05.11 
Page 5  

 

 

2. Mr P Skingley, Headteacher of Hillcrest School, who supported the 
proposed merger; and 

3. Cllr J Murray, who believed parents had not been given sufficient 
opportunity to have their voices heard. 

 
There followed debate amongst Members of the Committee and the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services regarding the merits and demerits of the 
proposed merger. The key issues raised during this debate included:- 
 
• The informal consultation process adopted prior to the publication of 

statutory notices (if agreed by the Executive); 
• An acknowledgement that one particular school opposed the merger; 
• The advantages and disadvantages of area special schools in general; 
• Concerns regarding accommodating children with moderate learning 

difficulties within the proposed merger; 
• The need for all three schools to work together regardless of the 

proposed merger; 
• The recent news (received on 23 May 2011) that Weatherfield School 

had applied for academy status, and the impact this would have on the 
proposed merger; 

• With regard to the application for academy status, the need to liaise with 
the Department for Education to assess merger options and timing 
issues; and 

• The imperative for the Executive to make a decision regarding the 
publication of statutory notices at its meeting on 31 May so that a final 
outcome was known before the start of the new school term in 
September 2011. 

 
Following the debate and as a result of the news relating to the application for 
academy status by Weatherfield School, Members of the Committee also 
discussed the possibility of recommending a merger between Glenwood and 
Hillcrest schools only. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO EXECUTIVE 
 
That, whilst the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
minded to support the merger of all 3 special schools in south Central 
Bedfordshire, in the event of Weatherfield School becoming an academy 
school, the Executive considers publishing statutory notices to merge 
the 2 remaining schools (i.e. Glenwood and Hillcrest). 
 

 
CS/11/10   Work Programme 2011 - 2012 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
Members considered the report of the Chief Executive, which provided details 
of the Committee’s current work programme and Executive Forward Plan. 
Members also noted that its next meeting would now be held on 28 June 2011 
rather than the 20 June 2011 as originally scheduled to accommodate the post 
16 Transport consultation timetable. 
 



CSOSC 
-  

24.05.11 
Page 6  

 

 

RESOLVED that 
 

1. The next meeting be held on Tuesday, 28 June 2011 at 10 am; and 
2. The Children’s Services OSC Work Programme be noted. 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


